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PART I: SECTION (I)—GENERAL 

Price Orders 

T H E CONTROL OF P R I C E S ACT 

Order 

BY virtue of the powers vested in roe "by section 4 of the Control of Prices Act (Chapter J 73), I, Buhanakabahu Piyange Victor 
Alexander Justin Purnavansa Senaratne, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), do hereby order as follows :— 

1. This Order may be cited as the Control of Prices (Cotton Sewing Thread-White) Order No . 1 of 1965 ; 

2. This Order shall apply to the whole island ; 

3. The prices specified in each entry in Columns 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule hereto, shall be the importer's maximum 
wholesale price, the wholesale dealer's maximum wholesale price and the retail dealer's maximum retail price 
to the consumer, respectively, above which any cotton sewing thread (white) of the description set out in the 
corresponding entry in Column 1 of that Schedule shall not be so ld ; 

4. (1) Any sale o f any quantity o f an article specified in Column 1 o f the Schedule hereto, to a trader for the purpose of 
re-sale, or any sale o f an article specified in Column 1 of that Schedule in any quantity not less than two dozen* 
at a time shall be deemed to be a sale by wholesale ; 

(2) Any sale of an article specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto, m a n y quantity less than two doaens, for the 
purpose of consumption or use, shall be deemed to be a sale by retail; 

5. Every trader who has for purposes o f sale, cotton sewing thread (white) specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto, 
in his possession or under his control, at any place or in any vehicle, shall exhibit conspicuously at that place or on 
that vehicle a notice in which there shall be set out the brand of the cotton sewing thread (white) and in figures 
not less than one inch in height, the maximum price of such cotton sewing thread (white) fixed by this Order so es 
to be clearly seen by any customer ; 

6. Every person who sells any cotton sewing thread (white) by wholesale or retail shall give the purchaser a receipt in 

which there shall be set out— 

(a) the date of the sale ; 

(6) the description and the quantity of cotton sewing thread (white) sold ; 

(c) the price charged for the quantity sold ; and 

(d) the nature of the transaction, that is to say, whother the sale was by wholesale or retail; 

7. Every person carrying on business as an importer of, or wholesale or retail trader in, any cotton sewing thread (white) 
specified in Column 1 o f the Schedule hereto, shall furnish to the Deputy Controller of Prices of the District in 
which the business is carried on not later than 12 noon on December 11, 1965, a return specifying— 

(a) the stocks of such cotton sewing thread (white) in his possession or under his control at the time the return i» 
made; and 

(6) each store or other place at which such stocks are kept ; and 

8. The maximum price specified in each o f the Columns 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule hereto, shall include the priee of the 
wrapper or container, if any, in which such cotton sowing thread (white) is sold. 

Department o f Commerce, B . P. V. A. J . P. Sjotakatots, 
Colombo, November 27, 1966. Controller of Prices (Miseellaneou* Articles). 
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Column 1 
Cotton Sewing Thread (JFMe) 

Brand 

SCHEDULE 

Column 2 
Importer's Maximum 

Wholesale Price 
per dozen 
Rs. c. 

Column 3 
Wholesale Dealer's 
Illaximum Wholesale 

Price per dozen 
Rs. c. 

Column 4 
Retail Dealer'* _ 
Maximum Retail 
Price per unit 

Rs. c. 

Anchor (Clerk's) 2/27 grains —Nos. 40 and 50 (Balls) 1 12 1 23 0 12 

Anchor (Clerk's) 6/200 yds. —Nos. 10 and 12 (Reels) 10 55 11 61 1 11 

Anchor (Clerk's) 6/200 yds. —Nos. 16 and above (Reels) 7 40 8 14 0 78 

Bratislava 4/200 yds . —No. 40 (Reels) 3 52 3 87 0 37 

Bridge 3/500 yds. —No. 40 (Spools) 2 80 3 S . . . 0 30 

Cow 500 yds . —No. 40 (Tubes) 3 19 3 51 0 34 

Cross 2/500 yds. —No. 40 (Tubes) 2 76 3 4 0 29 

Eagle 500 yds. — N o . 40 (Tubes) 2 80 3 8 0 30 

Flying Wheel 3/500 yds. — N o . 40 (Cops) 4 82 5 30 0 51 

Jocker and Bell 2/500 yds. — N o . 40 (Tubes) 2 86 3 15 0 31 

Kangaroo 500 yds. — N o . 40 (Tubes) 3 0 3 30 0 32 

Kohinoor 2/500 yds. — N o . 40 (Spools) 5 33 5 86 0,56 

Letter (Coats') 3/200 yds. —No. 40 (Reels) 4 14 4 56 0 44 

2 Pari 500 yds. —No. 40 (Tubes) 3 19 3 51 0 34 

R e d Heart (Coats') 2/500 yds. — N o . 40 (Cops) . . 3 96 4 36 0 42 

Violin 2/500 yds. — N o . 40 (Cops) . . 3 88 4 27 0 41 

Note.—These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the M A X I M U M Prices above 
which sales should not take place. 

11—89 

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT 

Order 

:>Y virtue o f the powers vested in me by section 4 of the Control of Prices Act (Chapter 173), I, Buhanakabahu Piyange Victor 
Alexander Justin Purnavansa Senaratne, Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles), do hereby order as follows :—-

(1) This Order may be cited as the Control of Prices (Dry Cell Batteries—Wireless) Order No. 1 o f 1965 ; 

(2) This Order shall apply to the whole island subject to price variations at various Administrative Districts specified i s 
the Schedule hereto ; 

(3) The prices specified in each entry in Columns 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule hereto, shall be the importer's maximum 
wholesale price, the wholesale dealer's maximum wholesale price and the retail dealer 's max imum retail price 
to the consumer, respectively, above which any dry cell batteries (wireless) o f the description set out in the corres­
ponding entry in Column 1 of that Schedule shall not be sold ; 

(4) (1) Any sale of any quantity of an article specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto, to a trader for the purpose of 
re-sale, or any sale of an article specified in Column 1 of that Schedule in any quantity not less than one dozen at 
a time shall be deemed to be a sale by wholesale ; 

(2) Any sale o f an article specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto, in any quantity loss than one dozen, for th* 
purpose of consumption or use, shall be deemed to be a sale by retail; 

(5) Every trader who has for purposes of sale, dry cell batteries (wireless) specified in Column 1 o f the Schedule hereto, in 
his possession or under his control, a t any place or in any vehicle, shall exhibi t conspicuously at that place or on 
that vehicle a notice in which there shall be set out the brand of the dry cell batteries (wireless) and in figures not 
less than one inch in height, the maximum price of such dry cell batteries (wireless) fixed by this Order so as to bo 
clearly seen by any customer; 

(6) Every person who sells any dry cell battery (wireless) by wholesale or retail shall give the purchaser a receipt in which 
there shall be set out— 
(a) the date o f the sale ; 
(6) the description and the number of dry cell batteries (wireless) sold ; 
(c) the price charged for the number sold ; and 
{d) the nature of the transaction, that is to say, whether the sale was b y wholesale or retail; , 

(7) Every person carrying on business as an importer of, or wholesale or retail t rader in, any dry cell batteries (wireless) 
specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto, shall furnish to the Deputy Controller of Prices of the District in which 
the business is carried on not later than 12 noon on December 11, 1965, a return specifying— 
(a) the stocks of such dry cell batteries (wireless) in his possession or under his control at the time the return is 

made ; and 
(6) each store or other place at which such stocks are k e p t ; and 

(8) The maximum price specified in each of the Columns 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule hereto, shall include the price of the 
wrapper or container, if any, in which such d ry cell battery (wireless) is sold. 

Department of Commerce, 
Colombo, November 27, 198* 

B. P. V. A. J . P. SENARATN-E, 
Controller of Prices (Miscellaneous Articles). 
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S C H E D U L E 

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT OF COLOMBO 

Column 1 

Dry Cell Batteries {Wireless) 

Brand 

Berec (No. B. 103) 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 
Eveready (No. 509) 
Eveready (No. 700) 
Exide (No. DM 503) 
Exide (No. DM 504) 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 
Grundig (No. 89E) 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 
Natex (No. N-007) 
National (No. NP-103) . . 
Novel (No. N-613) 
Ray-O-Vae (No. A B 35 B 60) 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) . . 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 
Yuasa (YP-1003) 

Column 2 
Importer's 

Maximum Wholesale, 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
16 45 
24 37 
3 62 * 

16 87 
15 78 

7 33 
16 54 
17 58 
11 7 
15 83 
16 31 
13 76 
15 19 
17 36 
14 60 
14 47 
15 75 
14 67 

Column 3 
Wholesale Dealer's 

Maximum Wholesale 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
18 10 
26 81 
3 98 

18 53 
17 36 
8 6. 

18 19' 
19 34 
12 18 
17 41 
17 94 
15 14 
16 71 
19 10 
16 6 
15 92 
17 33 
16 14 

Column 4 
Retail Dealer's' 

Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. 9. 
20 87 
30 88 
4 63 

21 39 
20 1 

9 32 
20 97 
22 29 
14 6 
20 7 
20 68 
17 46 
19 27 
22 2 
18 52 
18 36 
19 98 
18 61 

Column 1 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTEICT OP KALUTAEA 

Column 2 Column 3 

Brand 

Berec (No. B . 103) 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 
Eveready (No. 509) 
Eveready (No. 700) 
Exide (No. DM 503) 
Exide (No. DM 504) 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 
Grundig (No. 89E) 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 
Maxell (No. 6OA.G6) 
Natex (No. N-007) 
National (No. NP-103) . . 
Novel (No. N-613) 
Ray-O-Vae (No. A B 35 B 60) 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) . . 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

16 45 
24 37 
3 62 

16 87 
15 78 
7 33 

16 54 
17 58 
11 7 
15 83 
16 31 
13 76 
15 19 
17 36 
14 60 
14 47 
15 75 
14 67 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

18 15 
26 86 
4 3 

18 61 
17 41 
8 11 

18 24 
19 39 
12 23 
17 46 
17 99 
15 19 
16 76 
19 15 
16 11 
15 97 
17 38 
16 19 

Column 4 
Retail Dealer's 

Maximum Retail 
Priee per battery 

Rs. c. 
20 92 
30 93 

4 68 
21 4 4 

20 e 
9 37 

21 2 
22 34 
14 11 
20 12 
20 73 
17 51 
19 32 
22 7 
18 57 
18 41 
20 3 
18 68 

A D M I N I S T B A T r V E DISTRICT OV K A N D Y 

Column 1 Column 2 Column i Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Brand 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Whoelsale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Retail Dealer's 
Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
Berec (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 23 21 0 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) . . 24 37 26 94 31 1 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 11 4 76 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 69 21 52 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 43 20 14 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 19 9 45 
German Baugarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 32 21 10 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 47 22 4 2 

Lighthouse (No. 84) . . . . . 11 7 12 31 14 19 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 54 20 20 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 7 20 81 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 27 17 59 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 84 19 40 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 23 22 14 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 19 18 65 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 S 18 49 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) . . 15 75 17 46 20 11 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 14 67 16 27 I t 74 
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ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT O I MATALE 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's^ 
Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retai" Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Priee per Battery Price per Battery Price per Batter 
Brand Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B . 103) 16 45 18 27 21 4 

Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 98 31 5 

Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 15 4 80 

Eveready (No. 700) • . , 16 87 18 73 21 56 
Exida (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 53 20 18 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 23 9 49 

German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 36 21 14 
Grundig (No . 89E) 17 58 19 51 22 46 

Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 35 14 23 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 58 20 24 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 11 20 85 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 31 17 63 

Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 88 19 44 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 27 22 19 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 23 18 69 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 9 18 53 
Vidor (No. L . 5507) 15 75 17 50 2 0 16 
Yuasa. (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 31 18 78 

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT OJT N ' B L I Y A 

Column J Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 
Priee per Battery Price per Battery Price per Battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 

Berec (No . B . 103) 16 45 18 35 21 12 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 6 31 13 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 23 4 88 
Eveready (No*. 700) 16 87 18 81 21 64 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 61 20 26 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 31 9 67 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 44 21 22 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 59 22 54 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 43 14 31 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 66 20 32 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 19 20 93 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 39 17 71 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 96 19 52 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 35 22 27 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 31 18 77 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 17 18 61 
Vidor (No. L. 6507) 15 75 17 58 20 23 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 14 67 16 3 9 IS 80 

ADMINISTRATIVB DISTRICT OP G A L L S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail 

Brand 
Price per Battery Price per Battery Price per Battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B . 103) 16 45 18 22 20 99 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 93 31 0 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 10 4 75 
Eveready (No. 700) 1 6 8 7 18 68 21 51 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 48 20 13 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 18 9 4 4 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 31 21 9 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 46 22 41 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 30 14 18 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 53 20 19 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 6 20 80 
National (No. NP-103) 13 79 15 26 17 58 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 83 19 39 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 22 22 14 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 18 18 64 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 4 18 48 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 45 21 10 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 14 67 16 28 18 73 
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AX>MXNI*raA < nvE DISTRICT Or UATABA 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless} Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless} 
Price per Battery Price per Battery Price per Battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. a. Rs. c . 

Bereo (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 25 21 2 

Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 96 31 3 

Eveready (No. 609) 3 62 4 13 4 78 

Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 71 21 54 

Exide (No. DM 503) 16 78 17 51 20 16 

Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 21 9 47 

German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 64 18 34 21 12 

Grundig (No. 89E) 17 68 19 49 22 44 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 33 „ 14 21 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 66 20 22 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 . . ( 18 9 20 83 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 . . ' 15 29 17 61 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 86 19 42 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 25 22 17 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 21 18 67 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 7 . . 18 61 
Vidor (No. L.5507) . . 15 75 17 48 20 13 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 14 67 16 29 18 76 

A D X n r a X B A X X V X S I S T B I C T OT HAMBAMTOTA 

y Column 1 Column S Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 
Price per Battery Price per Battery Prxce per Battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 
Bereo (No. B.103) Z6 45 18 30 21 7 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 1 ' 31 8 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 18 4 83 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 76 21 59 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 56 20 21 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 26 9 52 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 39 21 17 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 54 22 49 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 38 14 26 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 61 20 27 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 14 20 88 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 34 17 66 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 91 19 47 
Ray-O-Vac (No. AB 35 B 60) 17 36 19 30 22 22 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 26 18 72 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 12 18 56 
Vidor (No. L.5507) 15 75 17 53 20 18 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 34 18 81 

ADMIircSTBATrVK DISTRICT OF JAJTTNA 

Column X Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail 

Brand 
Price per Battery Price per Battery Price per Battery 

Brand Rs. e. Rs. c. Rs. o. 
Bereo (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 43 21 20 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) . 24 37 27 14 31 21 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 31 4 96 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 89 21 72 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 69 20 34 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 39 9 65 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 52 21 30 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 67 22 62 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 51 14 39 
Maxwell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 74 20 40 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 27 • 21 1 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 47 17 79 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 17 4 19 60 
Ray-O-Vac (No. AB 35 B 60) 17 36 19 43 22 35 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 39 18 85 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 25 18 69 
Vidor (No. L. 6507) 15 75 17 68 20 31 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 14 67 16 47 18 94 
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Column 1 

A D M I N I S T B A T I V E DISTRICT O r M A N N A B 

Column 2 Column 3 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Brand 

Berec (No. B.103) 
E m c e Baumgarten (No. 900E) 
Eveready (No. 509) 
Eveready (No. 700) 
Exide (No. DM 503) 
Exide (No. DM 504) 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 
Grundig (No. 89E) 
Lighthouse (No. 84) . - * 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 
Natex (No. N-007) 
National (No. NP-103) . . 
Novel (No. N-613) 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) . . 
Toshiba (No. T-35#D) - • 
Vidor (No. L.5507) 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) . . 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

16 45 
24 37 
3 62 

16 87 
15 78 

7 33 
16 54 
17 68 
11 7 
15 83 
16 31 
13 76 
15 19 
17 36 
14 60 
14 47 
15 75 
14 67 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

18 36 
27 7 

4 24 
18 82 
17 62 

8 32 
18 45 
19 60 
12 44 
17 67 
18 20 
15 40 
16 97 
19 36 
16 32 
16 18 
17 59 
16 40 

Column 4 
Retail Dealer's 

Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 

21 13 
31 14 

4 89 
21 65 
20 27 

9 58 
21 23 
22 55 
14 32 
20 33 
20 94 
17 72 
19 53 
22 28 
18 78 
18 62 
20 24 
18 87 

A D M I N I S T R A T I V E DISTRICT OT V A V U N I Y A 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Brand 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Retail Dealer's 
Maximum Retal 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
Berec (No. B.103) 16 45 18 32 21 9 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 3 31 10 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 20 4 85 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 78 21 61 
Exide (No. DM 503) ' 15 78 17 58 20 23 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 28 9 54 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 41 21 19 
Grundig (No. 89E) . . '.. 17 58 19 56 22 51 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 40 14 28 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 63 20 29 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 16 20 90 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 36 17 68 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 93 19 49 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 32 22 24 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 28 18 74 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 14 18 68 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 55 20 20 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 36 18 83 

ABMIOTSTBATIVJS DISTRICT OF BATTICALOA 

Column 1 Column 3 Column 3 Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Brand 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Retail Dealer's 
Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. o. 
Berec (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 40 21 17 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 11 31 18 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 28 4 93 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 86 21 69 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 66 20 31 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 36 9 62 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 49 21 27 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 64 22 59 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 48 14 36 
Maxell (No. 60A.Q6) 15 83 17 71 20 37 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 24 20 98 
National (No. NP-103) . . . . . 13 76 15 44 17 76 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 17 1 19 57 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 40 22 32 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 36 18 82 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 22 18 6 6 
Vidor (No. L . 5507) 15 75 17 63 20 28 
Yuaaa (No. YP-1003) 14 87 1 6 4 4 1« 91 
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P A R T I : SEC. ( I ) — ( G E N E R A L ) — C E Y L O N G O V E R N M E N T G A Z E T T E E X T R A O R D I N A R Y — N o v . 27, 1985 

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT O r TRINCOMALEJB -

Column 1 Column 2 Column 1 Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Brand 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum W/iolesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. o. 

Retail Dealer's 
Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 36 21 13 
Brace Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 7 31 14 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 24 4 89 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 82 21 65 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 62 20 27 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 32 9 58 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 45 21 23 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 60 22 55 
Lighthouse (No. 8 4 ) 11 7 12 44 14 32 
Maxell (No. 60A. G6) . . 15 83 17 67 20 33 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 20 ' 20 94 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 40 17 72 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 97 19 53 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 36 22 28 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 32 18 78 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 18 18 62 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 59 20 24 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 40 18 87 

A D M I N I S T R A T I V E DISTRICT OF KDRT7NEGALA 

Column 1 Column 3 Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesalt Maximum Wholesalt Maximum Retail 
Price per battery Price per battery Price per battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B . 103) 16 45 18 20 20 97 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 91 30 98 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 8 4 73 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 66 21 49 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 46 20 11 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 16 9 42 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 29 21 7 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 44 22 39 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 28 14 16 
Maxell (No. 60A. G6) 15 83 17 51 20 17 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 4 20 78 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 24 17 66 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 81 19 37 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 20 22 12 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 16 18 62 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 3 18 46 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 73 17 43 20 8 

Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 24 18 71 

A D M I N I S T R A T I V E DISTRICT OF PtTTTALAlt 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale {Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 
Price per battery Price per battery Price per battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B. 103) . . . 16 45 18 23 21 0 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 94 31 1 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 63 4 11 4 76 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 69 21 52 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 49 20 14 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 19 9 45 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 32 21 10 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 47 22 42 

Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 . 12 31 14 19 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 54 22 20 

Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 7 20 81 

National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 27 17 59 

Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 , 16 84 19 40 

Ray-O-Vac (No. AB 35 B 60) 17 36 19 23 22 15 

Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 19 18 65 

Toshiba (No. T-355D). 14 47 16 £ 18 49 

Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 46 20 11 

Yuasa (No. YP-1003) U »7 \t 27 18 74 
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P A R T I : S s o . ( I ) — (GENERAL) — C E Y L O N G O V E R N M E N T G A Z E T T E E X T R A O R D I N A R Y — N o v . 2'7, 1968 

AJBUOrMSBATIV* DISTRICT OIP ANtJBADKATtrBA 

Column 1 Column It Column I Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless} 

Brand 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Ms. c. 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Bs. c. 

Retail Dealer's 
Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
Berec (No. B . 103) 16 45 18 29 21 6 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 0 31 7 
Evoready (No. 509) 3 62 4 17 4 82 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 75 21 58 
Exide (No. D M 503) 15 78 17 55 20 20 
Exide (No. D M 504) 7 33 8 25 9 51 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 38 21 16 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 53 22 48 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 37 14 25 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 60 20 26 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 13 20 87 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 33 17 65 
Novel (No. N-613) . . 15 19 16 90 19 46 
Bay-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 29 22 21 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 25 18 71 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 11 18 55 
Vidor (No. L . 5507) 15 75 17 52 20 17 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 33 13 30 

ADMIMSTEATIVB DISTRICT OF POLONNABtTWA 

Column J Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 
Importer's Wholesale Dealers Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale . Maximum Retail 

Brand 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B . 103) 16 45 . 18 33 21 10 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 4 31 11 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 21 4 86 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 79 21 62 
Exide (No. DM. 503) 15 78 17 59 20 24 
Exide (No. DM. 504) 7 33 8 29 9 55 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 42 21 20 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 57 22 52 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 41 14 29 
Maxwell (No. 60A. G6) 15 83 17 64 ' 20 30 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 17 20 91 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 37 17 69 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 94 19 50 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B . 35 B . 60) 17 36 19 33 22 25 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 29 18 75 
Toshiba (No. T-35SD) 14 47 16 15 18 59 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) . . 15 75 17 56 20 21 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 37 18 84 

ADMTSIISTBATIVE DISTRICT OF B A D t T t L A 

Column 1 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

Brand 

Column 2 
Importer's 

Maximum Wholesale 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 

Column 3 
Wholesale Dealer's 

Maximum Wholesale 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 

Column 4 
Retail Dealer's 

Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. o. 
Beree (No. B.103) 16 45 18 34 21 11 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 5 31 12 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 22 4 87 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 80 21 63 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 60 20 25 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 30 9 56 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 43 21 21 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 58 22 53 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 42 14 30 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 65 20 31 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 18 20 92 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 38 17 70 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 05 19 51 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 10 34 22 26 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 30 18 76 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 16 18 60 
Vidor (No. L . 5507) 15 75 17 57 20 22 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) H 67 16 38 13 85 
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P A B T I : SHO. ( I ) — (GKOTSBAJ,) — C E Y L O N G O V E R N M E N T G A Z E T T E E X T R A O R D I N A R Y — N O T . 27, 1965 

ABMIJSnSTRATTVJi- DISTRICT 0 ! BATHAFC*.*. 

Column 1 Column t Column S Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries {Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail Dry Cell Batteries {Wireless) 
Price per battery Price per battery Price per battery 

Brand Rs. c. Rs. e. Rs. c. 

Bereo (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 21 20 98 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 92 30 99 

Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 9 4 74 

Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 67 21 50 

Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 47 20 12 

Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 17 9 43 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 30 21 8 
Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 45 22 40 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 29 14 17 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 52 20 18 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 5 20 79 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 25 17 57 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 82 19 38 
Ray-O-Vac (No. AB 35 B 60) 17 36 19 21 22 13 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 17 18 63 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 3 18 47 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 44 20 9 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 25 18 72 

ADMIOTSTBATTVH DISTRICT OJ KEQAIXA 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 

. Brand 

Importer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Wholesale Dealer's 
Maximum Wholesale 

Price per battery 
Rs. c. 

Retail Dealer's 
Maximum Retail 
Price per battery 

Rs. c. 
Berec (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 21 20 98 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 26 93 30 99 
Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 9 4 74 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 67 21 50 
Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 47 20 12 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 33 8 17 9 43 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 30 21 8 
Grundig (No. 89E) . 17 58 19 45 22 40 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 29 14 17 
Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 52 20 18 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 5 20 79 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 25 17 57 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 82 19 38 
Ray-O-Vac (No. AB 35 B 60) 17 36 19 21 21 13 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 17 18 63 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 3 18 47 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 44 20 9 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 25 18 72 

ADMlKlSTRATrVB DISTRICT OF MONj3KAOAr,A 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Wholesale Dealer's Retail Dealer's 

Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) Maximum Wholesale Maximum Wholesale Maximum Retail Dry Cell Batteries (Wireless) 
Price per battery Price per battery Price per battery 

Brand Rs. e. Rs. c. Rs. c. 
Berec (No. B. 103) 16 45 18 36 21 13 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 7 31 14 

Eveready (No. 509) 3 62 4 24 4 89 

Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 82 21 65 

Exide (No. DM 503) 15 78 17 62 20 27 

Exide (No. DM 604) 7 33 8 32 . 9 58 

German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 54 18 45 21 23 

Grundig (No. 89E) 17 58 19 60 22 55 

Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 7 12 44 14 32 

Maxell (No. 60A.G6) 15 83 17 67 20 33 

Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 20 20 94 

National (No. NP-103) . . 13 76 15 40 17 72 

Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 16 97 19 53 

Ray-O-Vao (No. AB 35 B 60) 17 36 19 36 22 28 

Sunrise (No. NP-103) 14 60 16 32 18 78 

Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 18 18 62 

Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 59 20 24 

Ynasa (Mo,Yf-l0»3)l 5 - 14 67 u 40 , 18 87 
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PART I : SEC. ( I ) — (GENERAL) — CEYLON GOVERNMENT G A Z E T T E E X T R A O R D I N A R Y — N o v . 27,. 1965 

v ADMBTIffrBATIVB DISTRICT OJT AMPARAI 

Cokrnm 1 % Column S Column 3 Column 4 
Importer's Maximum Wholesale Betail Dealer's 

Dry CellBatteries (Wireless) Wholesale Price Dealer's Maximum Maximum Retail Dry CellBatteries (Wireless) 
per battery Wholesale Price Price per 

Brand 
per battery 

per battery battery 
Bs. e. Ms. c. Rs. c. 

Berec (No. B . 103) 16 45 18 45 21 22 
Emce Baumgarten (No. 900E) 24 37 27 16 31 23 
Eveready (No. 509) 8 62 4 33 4 98 
Eveready (No. 700) 16 87 18 91 21 74 
Exide (No. D M 503) 15 7S 17 71 20 36 
Exide (No. DM 504) 7 S3 8 41 9 67 
German Baumgarten (No. 900E) 16 64 18 54 21 32 
Grundig (No. 89B) 17 58 19 69 22 64 
Lighthouse (No. 84) 11 07 12 53 14 41 
Maxell (No. 60A. G 6) 15 8J 17 76 20 42 
Natex (No. N-007) 16 31 18 29 21 03 
National (No. NP-103) 13 76 15 49 17 81 
Novel (No. N-613) 15 19 17 06 19 62 
Ray-O-Vac (No. A B 35 B 60) 17 36 19 45 22 37 
Sunrise (No. NP-103) . . 14 60 16 41 18 87 
Toshiba (No. T-355D) 14 47 16 27 18 71 
Vidor (No. L. 5507) 15 75 17 68 20 33 
Yuasa (No. YP-1003) 14 67 16 49 18 96 

Note.—These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which the above must bs sold. They are the M A X I M U M prices abovo 
which sales should not take place. 

11-90 

Miscellaneous Departmental Notices 

CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION Ko. 61/9/209 

T H E following is the estimated f.o.b. value o f R. S. S. Grade I rubber, and the rate of export duty for rubber of any description, in 
terms of the Order imder the Revenue Protection Ordinance (Chapter 250), published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 12,"Rl of 24th 
November, 1961, and ratified by th® House of Representatives on 14.3 .62 , for the weeS commencing on Monday, the 29th 
November, 1965. 

This duty is in addition to the duties payable on rubber of any description under any written law other than the Customs 
Ordinance. 

Rubber Rt. c. 
Estimated f.o.b. value per pound of R . 8. 8. Grade I rubber . . 1 05 
Export duty per pound of rubber of any description . . 9 07 

C. NARAYANASAMY, 
for Principal Collector o f Custoaas. 

My No. A 7S1, 
H. M. Customs, 

Colombo, 27th November, 1985. 
11-91 

CUSTOMS H0TIF I0ATI0N Ho. 64/5/69 

TP is hereby notified for the purpose of the application of the Order under section 2 of the Revenue Protection Act , No. 19 of 1M2, 
published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 14,138 of 8th August, 1964, and ratified by the House of Representatives on 16.10.1964, that 
the estimated c.i.f. prise of Fhilhpines eopra in th® London Market for the week commencing on Monday, the 29th November, 
194S, i» $ 215 9/10 i 

*• Tho »xport duties payable fer Copra, Coconut Oil, Dewiecated Coeonut and Fresh Coconuts shall be as follow*:— 

per ton of 
Copra 
Rs. e. 

286 43 

Export Duty 
per ton of 

Coconut Oil 
Bs. e. 

S78 57 

Export Duty 
per ton of 

Dessiecated Coconut 
Rs. e. 
236 57 

Export Duty 
per 1,009 
Coconuts 

Rs. e. 
71 61 

3. These duties ars in addition to tke duties payable an suensoeenut products under any written law other Hum. tea Custom* 
Ordinance. 

My No . A 744/22, 
H. M. Customs, 

Colombo, 27th November, 196a. 
11-93 

C. NARAYANASAMY, 
for Prineipal Collector of C a a t o E i E , 

AY THIS 60VBJIXMEST PBB68 
mumm Mimm 

PAPIER MAJTOTAOTUJUEB AS EHB 


